
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 6942369 
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
A.  Committee Business 
A1 Apologies  
A2 Declarations of Interest  
A3 Notes of meeting held on 8 July 2014 (Pages 3 - 8) 
B.  Matters for Discussion 
B1 Community Safety Project - verbal update  
B2 Community Warden Public Consultation (Pages 9 - 22) 
B3 Kent Community Safety Agreement (Pages 23 - 32) 
B4 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Update: Community Trigger and the ASB Case 

Management System (Themis) (Pages 33 - 36) 
B5 Victims' Focus (Pages 37 - 50) 
B6 Community Remedy - verbal update  
B7 Approval of KCSP Funding Bids - 2014 (Pages 51 - 52) 
B8 E-Safety Workshops- verbal update  
B9 Community Safety Conference - verbal update  
B10 Joint Winter Safety Campaigns 2014 (Pages 53 - 58) 
B11 Community Safety New Regulations and KCSP Terms of Reference (Pages 59 - 

62) 
 
 



C.  Matters for Information 
C1  Dates of meetings in 2015  
 To note the following dates for meetings in 2015 - All meetings to start at 

10.00am 
 
Thursday 19 March 2015 
Thursday 8 October 2015 
  
 

RESTRICTED ITEMS 
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication  
 
C2 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR's) - to be tabled at meeting  
 
 
Monday, 6 October 2014 
 



 

 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 8 July 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr David Coleman (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Ms C Allen, 
Dr S Beaumont, Ms A Brett, Ms Z  Cooke, Mrs V Coffey, Ms S Davison, Cllr  P Hicks, 
B King, Ms E Martin, Mr M Smith and Mr A Stewart 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms C Gatward and Mr S Nolan 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), 
Mr J Parris (Community Safety Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager 
(Council)) and Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

64. Vice-Chairman in the Chair  
 
As the Chairman had to attend a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and 
Communities Cabinet Committee the Vice-Chairman took the chair for the meeting.  
 

65. Notes of meeting held on 18 March 2014  
(Item A3) 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Community Trigger Criteria & Review Process in Kent  
(Item B1) 
 
Jim Parris (KCC – Community Safety) introduced a report which provided a brief 
update on the progress of discussions in reaching agreement to set the criteria and 
review process for the Community Trigger, a new element of legislation under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Police & Crime Act 2014. 
 
It was suggested that there should be a training session for the Parish Councils on 
the Community Trigger.   
 
Andy Rabey (Kent Police) stated that there was a need to look again at the actual 
wording for the “Proposed Community Trigger Criteria” to ensure that there was 
clarity around the phases “separate incident” and “no action” to ensure that these 
was easily understood and able to be consistently applied.  
 
It was agreed that the progress being made toward agreeing the Kent Community 
Trigger criteria be noted and that a further report detailing the agreed community 
trigger criteria be considered at the next meeting of the Partnership. 
 

Action – Jim Parris 

Page 3

Agenda Item A3



 

 

 
 
 

67. Kent Community Safety Agreement - Development of a New Agreement and 
Performance Update  
(Item B2) 
 
Jim Parris in introduced a report which set out the outcomes and achievements of the 
Kent Community Safety Agreement for 2011-14 and outlined the development of the 
new Agreement for 2014-17 and the associated action plan. 
 
Sean Bone-Knell (Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue) stated that the Kent 
Community Safety Team had undertaken a lot of work with the action plan and it was 
now for the Partners to look at it in relation to their areas of work.  
 
The Partnership noted the achievements of the 2014-14 Community Safety 
Agreement and the progress made with regard to the draft action plan. 
 
It was agreed that the Kent Community Safety Agreement for 2014-17 be approved.   
  
 

68. MARAC Event  
(Item B3) 
 
Alison Gilmour (KCC - Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator) updated 
the Partners on the work of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferences 
(MARACs).  She stated that there had been an increase in cases of high risk 
domestic abuse being supported via MARAC’s and work was being carried out 
around the need to build capacity in order manage this process on behalf of the 
Partnership.  It was currently struggling with the demand/workload volume and there 
was a need to build capacity.  A consultant had been employed to analyse the work 
of the MARAC’s with statutory partners in order to see how it could be made more 
efficient by e.g. avoiding duplication.  There would be a need to seek more funding 
from partners to build capacity and therefore it was necessary to show the partners 
how the MARAC added value to their work.   
Alison stated that there may be a further paper to the next meeting of the Partnership 
out the outcomes from the work carried out by the consultant.   

Action DCI Andy Prichard 
 
 
 

69. Kent and Medway Reducing Reoffending Board (KMRRB) - verbal update  
(Item B4) 
 
(1) Andy Rabey (Kent Police) updated the Partnership on the meeting of this new 
Board which had been attended by ACC Rob Price and Cynthia Allan (Kent 
Probation) from the Partnership.  At the KMRRB meeting a breakdown was given of 
the offenders being managed per District.  With the increase i
[...]
elf as belonging to any particular religion or belief ?
 
 Yes o    No o    I prefer not to say o

Q16a.If you answered Yes to Q16, which of the following applies to you ?
 

 Christian o     Hindu o     Muslim o      Any other religion, please specify:

 Buddhist o     Jewish o     Sikh o  

Q17. Are you…? 

 Bi/Bisexual o     Gay woman/Lesbian o     Other o

 Heterosexual/Straight o     Gay man o      I prefer not to say o

Kent County Council (KCC) collects and processes personal information in order to provide a range of public services. 
KCC respects the privacy of individuals and endeavours to ensure personal information is collected fairly, lawfully, and in 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998.

Thank you for taking part 
in this consultation. 
The results will be published on www.kent.gov.uk/communitywardensconsultation

Page 22



 

 

By: Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning 
To:    Kent Community Safety Partnership – 14th October 2014 
Classification: For Decision 
Subject:  Kent Community Safety Agreement 
 

Summary  This report provides an update on the development of the Kent Community Safety 
(CSA) Action Plan and the performance monitoring process.  This report also seeks 
support from the KCSP to make changes to the format and content of the feedback 
reports. 

 

1.0     Background 
 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities, the 

police, and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. Under this 
legislation the responsible authorities (commonly referred to as Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSPs), were required to carry out three yearly audits and to implement crime 
reduction strategies.  
 

1.2 The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) Regulations 2007 
set out subsequent revisions to the 1998 Act, the most notable of which at district/borough 
level was the replacement of three yearly audits with an annual strat
[...]
ew Channel structure for the 
County. 

23 PREVENT Consider and deliver the CTLP recommendations (Counter Terrorism 
Local Profiles). 

• Supporting Victims and 
Vulnerable Households/ 
Individuals 

• Safeguarding Children & Young 
People 

24 E-safety Establish staff workshops to raise awareness of e-safety, following the 
e-safety conference in June 2014. 

• Safeguarding Children & Young 
People 

 
 

P
age 32



By: Stuart Beaumont, Head of Community Safety and Emergency 
Planning 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership  
Classification: For Information 
Subject:  Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Update: Community Trigger and the 

ASB Case Management System (Themis) 
 

Summary  This report provides an update on the progress to agree countywide criteria 
for the Community Trigger, a new element of legislation under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Police & Crime Act 2014, and requests County Partners to provide 
links to the application forms via their websites.  This report also provides an 
update on the ASB Case management system known as Themis. 

  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 received Royal 
Assent in March 2014.  Phasing in of the Act began in May, with all aspects of 
the legislation due to be in force by October 20th 2014.  

 
1.2 This Act overhauls the existing powers and tools that are available to deal with 

anti-social behaviour (ASB) and introduces a new element which allows the 
public to request a review of the actions taken around ASB complaints, referred 
to as the Community Trigger.  The criteria for initiating a review has been left to 
all local authorities to decide based on minimum agreed standards within the 
Act. 

 
1.3 In July 2014, the Home Office published statutory guidance for frontline 

professionals to help authorities interpret the new legislation and to set their 
own criteria for the Community Trigger. 

   
 
2.0 Community Trigger 
 

2.1 Whilst the legislation allows for e
[...]
 available to all districts, use is optional and currently 
those districts interested in using it are sending in expressions of interest and 
completing vetting procedures prior to gaining access to the system.  The 
training necessary to enable them to utilise Themis is awaiting approval and a 
decision is anticipated in the coming weeks as to when and how this will be 
carried out within districts. 

 
4.0 Next Steps 
 

4.1 Discussions are in progress between district partners to develop a unified 
application form and finalise the trigger, review process and route for 
dissatisfied applicants.  The finalised process will be made available on local 
authority websites and should be made available on county partner websites 
where possible. 

 
4.2 Kent Police will be reviewing the applications of interest for accessing Themis 

and are finalising training for local partners.  The vetting process will be 
completed in due course and the training rolled out to relevant staff once 
available. 

 
 
5.0  Recommendations 
 

5.1 Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is asked to note the progress 
that partners have made towards developing a Community Trigger process for 
Kent and Medway, and to acknowledge the request for County Partners to 
provide a link to the application process on their websites. 

 
5.2 Kent Community Safety Partnership is asked to note the progress made with 

the roll out of Themis to district/borough councils. 
 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Jim Parris 
Community Safety Manager  
KCC Community Safety 
james.parris@kent.gov.uk 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Victims’ Focus

Kent Community Safety Partnership 
October 2014

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 B
5



National Changes

• Code of Practice for victims of crime
• EU Directive on victims 
• Devolution of funding from 1 October 2014
• Responsibility for commissioning local victims’ services
• MOJ will commission some services nationally

P
age 38



Victim Services De
[...]
ant Restorative Justice rather than a request 
being triggered by the offender’s progress through the criminal justice system.
• Access to support when needed – enable the victim to access the restorative process at any point 
of their recovery, when they feel ready and regardless of where they live in the county and 
providing aftercare
• Conference oriented - seek to bring the victim and offender together for a face-to-face conference 
and, where a conference is not suitable, then explores other restorative practices available
• Victims feel informed - seek to make the victim feel they are in control, informed and understand 
the restorative justice process, with as fewer multiple points of contact as possible
• Suitability not eligibility - suitability of the victims for restorative justice at the forefront, rather 
than the crime they have suffered
• All victims - all victims (direct and indirect such as parents, siblings, children, partners and close 
friends) of crime to cope and recover, regardless of whether the crime has been reported to the 
police

P
age 44



Questions?
Claire.gatward@kent.pnn.police.uk

P
age 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Michael Stepney, Chief of Staff Office of the Kent Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – 14th October 2014 
Classification: For Information 
Subject:   Victims’ Focus 
 

Summary   
This report provides an overview of the Police & Crime Commissioner’s victims’ 
services commissioning responsibilities and the commitment to delivering a victims’ 
centred approach. 
 

 
 1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The Ministry of Justice (MOJ) will be devolving responsibility for the commissioning 

of victim support services to Police & Crime Commissioners from October 2014. 
Currently, the MOJ issue various grants for victim services in two key areas. 
Firstly, the MOJ issue the Victim Support charity with a grant to deliver a national 
service which provides the initial referral mecha
[...]
n order to allow on-going monitoring on the use of the site and 
webpages.  Further development needs of the website and additional structural 
changes will be highlighted from this work. Grant requested £1,000.  APPROVED 
September 2014 KCSP 

 
 
2.5 Stop the Scammers - Trading Standards and Community Wardens are working in 

partnership to educate and support scam victims that have been identified and Page 51

Agenda Item B7



repeatedly targeted by a number of scammers. TrueCall devices (that stop unwanted 
telephone calls) DVDs, information booklets and ‘return to sender’ stickers will be 
provided to raise awareness to this vulnerable group.  Grant requested £2,000.  
APPROVED September 2014 KCSP 
 
 

2.6 Applications Received £26,250   
 

Revenue Remaining: £15,250 
  

 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Chair of the Kent KCSP approves the revenue bids summarised in section 2 

above.  
 
 
4.0 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – ASB School tour 
Appendix 2 – DHR Support 
Appendix 3 – Licence 2Kill 
Appendix 4 – Domestic Abuse Website 
Appendix 5 – Stop the Scammers 
 
 

 
 

For Further Information: 
Stuart Beaumont      Jim Parris 
Head of Community Safety KCC    Community Safety Manager 
Stuart.beaumont@kent.gov.uk    James.parris@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
From:   Sean Bone-Knell, Director Operations Kent Fire & Rescue 

Service 
To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership – October 2014 
Subject:  Joint Winter Safety Campaigns 2014 
Classification: For Information 

 
Past Pathway of Paper:     
Future Pathway of Paper:  
Electoral Division:      

Summary: This report provides the Kent Community Safety Partnership with an 
outline of this year’s joint winter strategy. Last years meeting agreed that there 
should be a more joined up approach to winter safety across the partnership and 
this paper highlights the arrangements planned. 
Recommendation(s):   
The Kent Community Safety Partnership is asked to: 
Consider and
[...]
e-knell@kent.fire-uk.org 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



By:    Stuart Beaumont – Head of Community Safety &  
Emergency Planning 
 

To:   Kent Community Safety Partnership 
 
Classification: For Decision 
 
Subject:  Community Safety New Regulations and KCSP Terms of Reference 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Summary:  This paper proposes an update to the terms of reference for the Kent Community 

Safety Partnership following recent legislative changes. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

1.0 Background  
1.1 In September 2007 the Home Office published a comprehensive guide to effective 

partnership working for Community Safety Partnerships.  The guidance was based 
upon good practice and case studies and was designed to support partnerships as 
they implemented the crime and disorder regulations. 

1.2 The effective partnership working guide became known as the “Hallmarks of Effective 
Partnerships” and was designed to work closely with the changing legislation and to 
consolidate effective practice and ensure that all CSP’s delivered a common 
standard. 

1.3 During 2010 the Home Office carried out an informal consultation with Community 
Safety Partnerships with the aim of reducing the bureaucracy and process associated 
with the work of community safety partnerships. 

1.4 On the 1st June 2011 the 2007 Crime and Disorder (Formulation of Strategy) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2011 came into force in England.  These amendments 
reflect the responses received during the consultation period and are aimed at freeing 
up community safety partnerships to enable them to focus resources on action, not 
meetings and bureaucracy.  The aim being to hold action focussed meetings involving 
the appropriate people and to enable partnership plans to be aligned with other local 
planning processes. 
 
 

2.0 Key Changes 
 
2.1 The 2007 Regulations require ea
[...]
unity Safety Partnership will elect from amongst its members a Chairman 
who will serve for a period of two years from the date of their election.  

 
• A Chairman may only be removed from office if more than 50% of the responsible 

authorities so decide by way of a vote at a meeting of the Partnership. 
  
8. DECISION-MAKING 
 
The Partnership will use its best endeavours at all times to make decisions by consensus. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	A3 Notes of meeting held on 8 July 2014
	B2 Community Warden Public Consultation
	76 1 (ONLINE) Community Warden's Consultation

	B3 Kent Community Safety Agreement
	Appendix A_Kent CSA Action Plan

	B4 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Update: Community Trigger and the ASB Case Management System (Themis)
	B5 Victims' Focus
	Victims Report for KCSP on 141014

	B7 Approval of KCSP Funding Bids - 2014
	B10 Joint Winter Safety Campaigns 2014
	B11 Community Safety New Regulations and KCSP Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr David Coleman (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms C Allen, Dr S Beaumont, S Beautridge, Mr S Bone-Knell, Mrs V Coffey, 
Mr T England, Mr J Carmichael, Ms C Gatward, Cllr  P Hicks, Ms T Kadir, 
Ms J Leney, Cllr M Rhodes, Mr M Roberts and Mr M Stepney 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), 
Mr S Beaumont (Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning), Mr P Crick 
(Director Environment, Planning & Enforcement), Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship 
Advisor), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms J Mookherjee 
(Consultant in Public Health) and Mr M Overbeke (Head of Regulatory Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

75. Notes of meeting held on 8 July 2014  
(Item A3) 
 
(1) The notes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the list of those in attendance being amended 
and the minor amendments being made to the text as indicated at this meeting. 
 
(2) In relation to the MARAC item there was a previous action outstanding for 
Alison Gilmour relating to the work carried out by the consultant and their proposals. 
Alison confirmed that this work was still underway and the report should be received 
by the end of December.  It was anticipated that a report would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Partnership. 
 

76. Community Safety Project - verbal update  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Sean Bone-Knell (Kent & Medway Fire and Rescue) gave an update on the 
Community Safety Project.   He stated that the Community Stocktake audit had been 
carried out across the County and that Sean Beautridge (Kent Police) had led on this. 
He informed the Partners that Sean was due to retire shortly.  He referred to the 
proposal for a joint Fire, Police and KCC Community Safety team, District Council 
Chief Executives had been briefed on this and it had received broad support.  This 
was a big venture and it was intended that the model would look like the Kent 
Resilience team. A joined up Community Safety team would enable there to be a 
joined up focus on visits to and targeting of services for vulnerable people.  The 
avoidance of duplication should bring efficiencies.  Work was underway to build a 
robust business case for the team.   It was intended to bring an information paper to 
the Kent Joint Chiefs in November 2014 with the intention of having the first stage 
team in place in 2015/16.  The intention was to start small and to develop over time 
with the possibility of other partners joining the team as it went forward.  
 



 

2 

(2) It was agreed that a further report would be submitted to the March 2015 
meeting of the Partnership. 
 

Action: Sean Bone-Knell 
 
 

77. Community Warden Public Consultation  
(Item B2) 
 
(1) Mr Hill (Chairman) referred to the current consultation on reducing the number 
of Community Wardens.  He stated that it was a sad day for him as he had defended 
the service through thick and thin, however this discretionary service had to take 
account of the reality of the financial situation that the Council found itself in.  He had 
asked officers to come up with a plan for a robust warden service across the county 
which retained the best parts of the service.  There was also the question of options 
such as the buy in by Parish Councils and the concept of voluntary wardens.  He 
stated that there was a fair amount of work that could be carried out by volunteer 
wardens. These were a few of the ideas that could mitigate the financial problem and 
reduction in the number of wardens.  
 
(2) Stuart Beaumont (KCC – Community Safety) stated that 2,000 consultation 
documents had been sent out and assured the partners that the messages received 
and options suggested would be taken into account, and developed as appropriate. 
An external firm was being used to analyse the responses   He stated that 
Community Wardens were a very useful street level policing approach and all 
agencies had made use of the service.  

 
(3) Jim Parris (KCC – Community Safety) stated they were in the second week of 
a six week consultation process.  At the end of the first week 304 responses had 
been received.  The decision making process would conclude on 5 December 2014.   
As the six week consultation process drew to a close it would be possible to develop 
options for 5 December 2014.  It was the intention to bring the final plans back the 
Partnership. 

 
(4) David Coleman (KALC) stated that he welcomed the way that the consultation 
had been carried out and the importance of involving everybody in order to save 
money across the piece.  
  
 

78. Kent Community Safety Agreement  
(Item B3) 
 
(1) Jim Parris introduced a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Kent Community Safety Action Plan and the performance monitoring process.  
The report also sought support from the Partnership to make changes to the format 
and content of the feedback reports. 

 
(2) The Partnership agreed the contents of the Kent Community Safety 
Agreement Action Plan for 2014-17 circulated with the report and the proposed 
changes to the monitoring and reporting process.   
 
 



 

3 

79. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Update: Community Trigger and the ASB Case 
Management System (Themis)  
(Item B4) 
 
(1) Jim Parris introduced a report which provided an update on the progress with 
the agreed countywide criteria for the Community Trigger. This was a new element of 
legislation under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Police & Crime Act 2014.  He requested 
County Partners to provide links to the application forms via their websites.  The 
report also provided an update on the ASB Case management system known as 
Themis. 

 
(2) In response to a question Jim stated that in accordance with the legislation the 
Community trigger should be in place by 20 October, but this was subject to 
agreement being obtained via district/borough council decision making processes.  

 
(3) The importance of there being some form of co-ordination when a complaint 
was sent to more than one council to insure a single response was mentioned.    
(4) It was agreed that the progress that partners had made towards developing a 
Community Trigger process for Kent and Medway and the progress made with the 
roll out of the Themis to district/borough council’s be noted, and the request for 
County Partners to provide a link to the application process on their websites was 
acknowledged . 
 
 

80. Victims' Focus  
(Item B5) 
 
(1) Mike Stepney (OPCC) introduced a report which provided an overview of the 
Police & Crime Commissioner’s victims’ services commissioning responsibilities and 
the commitment to delivering a victims’ centred approach.  

 
(2) Claire Gatward went through the presentation which had been included in the 
papers for the meeting. 

 
(3) Tracey Kadir (National Probation Service) stated that she was delighted with 
the restorative justice developments and hoped that it could be offered to all victims 
but expressed concerns regarding funding, there was risk of over promising and then 
failing to deliver.  

 
(4) Mike confirmed that there was a phased approach to introducing the victim 
centred approach with the service being centred on support for the victim rather than 
them being a commodity within the process. Regarding RJ there will be a localised 
pilot on the use of a victim triggered approach to establish the funding required in the 
first year.  He acknowledged the importance of managing expectations.   

 
(5) Alison Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator) stated that 
victim focus was the reason why there were specialist Courts for Domestic Violence, 
this work could be expanded.  
 



 

4 

(6) The Chairman thanked Mike and Claire for this important piece of work and 
referred to the educational task that needed to be carried out to get the message 
across about the service.  
 
(7) The Partners noted the report and invited Mike and Claire to report back to the 
Partnership at an appropriate time.  

Action – Mike Stepney/Claire Gatward 
 
 

81. Community Remedy - verbal update  
(Item B6) 
 
(1) Claire referred to the new legislative provision which was provided for a 
community remedy, giving the victim a say in the punishment for lower level criminal 
offenders.  She explained that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) was 
responsible for consulting with the public over the range of remedies to be offered to 
victims.  This consultation was carried out in August 2014 and following feedback 
from this consultation a number of potential remedies had been agreed with the Chief 
Constable which included, financial compensation, reparation, parenting contract, 
acceptable behaviour contract, written apology, verbal apology and restorative 
intervention 

     
(2) The Partners noted the verbal report  
 

82. Approval of KCSP Funding Bids - 2014  
(Item B7) 
 
(1) Sean Bone-Knell introduced a report which briefly described the applications 
for funding made to the Kent Community Safety Partnership that had been reviewed 
and approved by the Chairman. 
 
(2) Jim referred to the two bids that were not described in the report, IRIS 
(Identification and Referral to Improve Safety)project which was an e-learning 
package for health staff in relation to domestic abuse and the Pedestrian Safety 
Messages bid and the Road Safety measures work that had been commissioned 
from Christchurch university students.  

 
(3) The Chairman expressed thanks to the PCC on behalf of the Partnership for 
the funding that she had provided and which was being put to good use.  
 
(4) The reported bids agreed by the Chairman of the KSCP be noted.  

 
(5) Sean Bone-Knell expressed his wish to conduct some evaluation work next 
year into what work had been done on the agreed bids.  The Chairman agreed to 
this. 
 
 

83. E-Safety Workshops- verbal update  
(Item B8) 
 
Stuart Beaumont provided an update on the proposed outcomes from the series of 
workshops around e-safety that will be held across the County. He confirmed that the 



 

5 

money that the conference steering group had left over from the community safety 
conference would be used to finance the workshops.   
 
 

84. Community Safety Conference - verbal update  
(Item B9) 
 
(1) The Chairman gave a verbal update on the excellent Community Safety 
Conference which had been held in June and had focused on e-safety. 
 
(2) Stuart Beaumont, as chairman of the conference steering group sought the 
Partners agreement to a £3k fee per agency for participating in the conference. 
Following informal discussions with partners it had been suggested that the focus of 
the next conference should be Public Healths engagement with Community Safety 
including mental ill health, vulnerable people and partnership engagement and Stuart 
sought the Partners approval for this. 

 
(3) The Partners agreed to the fee per agency of £3k and the theme for the 2015 
as set out above.  
 
 

85. Joint Winter Safety Campaigns 2014  
(Item B10) 
 
(1) Sean Bone-Knell introduced a report which provided an outline of this year’s 
joint winter strategy. The Partnership had agreed last year that there should be a 
more joined up approach to winter safety across the partnership and this paper 
highlighted the arrangements planned.  

 
(2) The Chairman referred to the joint partnership working during last winter’s 
floods and the lessons that had been learnt from that regarding multi-agency working. 
 
(3) It was suggested that this joined up approach could include Christmas food 
safety advice and campaigns from Public Health England ie the Flu campaign. 

 
(4) The Partners noted the integrated approach towards the winter 2014/15 
community safety activities.   
 

86. Community Safety New Regulations and KCSP Terms of Reference  
(Item B11) 
 
(1) Jim introduced a paper which proposed an update to the terms of reference 
for the Kent Community Safety Partnership to take account of recent legislative 
changes. 

 
(2) The Partners approved the revised Terms of Reference for the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership as set out in the report with the addition of the 
inclusion of HM Prison Service in 4.2. 
 
 
 



 

6 

87. Dates of meetings in 2015  
(Item C1) 
 
The following dates for meetings in 2015 were noted (All meetings to start at 
10.00am) 
 
Thursday 19 March 2015 
Thursday 8 October 2015 
 
 

88. David Coleman  
 
(1) David stated that this would be the last meeting of the KCSP that he attended 
as he was resigning as the Chairman/ President of KALC. 
 
(2) The Chairman on behalf of the Partnership thanked David for his service over 
a number of years and for his wise advice which had been well received and wished 
him well in the future.  
 

89. Sean Beautridge  
 
The Chairman referred to the retirement of Sean Beautridge.   On behalf of the 
Partnership he expressed their thanks for his valuable contribution to their work and 
wished him well. 
 

PRIVATE SESSION 
 

The Partnership considered the following item in private session. 
 

90. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR's)  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Stuart Beaumont introduced the tabled report which updated the Partnership 
on the status of all of the Kent and Medway DHR cases.   Alison Gilmour provided an 
update on a couple of cases.   
 
(2) The Chairman made reference to this important piece of work and in 
particular the quality of the work carried out by the independent Chairs.  He stressed 
the importance of Partners attending the debriefing seminars as a means of sharing 
the lessons learned from each review.  
 
(3) Stuart informed the KCSP that, in the light of the recent expose of 
failings of a range of public services in Rotherham and other towns concerning 
protecting vulnerable children and adults from sexploitation, Ofsted was currently 
auditing KCC in regard to its policy, procedures and action plans to combat and 
address child sexploitation.   Although not part of the scrutiny, Ofsted had enquired of 
KCC whether the statutory CSPs in Kent reflect this serious and important matter in 
their local action plans. A quick enquiry around the county by the KCC Community 
Safety and Youth Offending teams and suggested that only one CSP referred to child 
sexploitation and safeguarding vulnerable children in its local plans. 
 



 

7 

(4) Stuart urged all CSPs to review their local action plans and ensure that 
local arrangements for safeguarding vulnerable children and adults should be 
included in each of the statutory CSP action plans and agreements. He informed the 
KCSP that the KCSP community safety agreement would be reviewed and refreshed 
to include matters of safeguarding and child sexploitation. 
 
(4) The suggestion to invite education representative to attend CSP’s was noted. 
 
 

91. Mr Bentley - East Sussex County Council  
 
The Chairman invited Mr Bentley, who had been observing the meeting to address 
the Partnership.  Mr Bentley thanked the Partners for allowing he and his colleague 
to attend the meeting and stated that he would be taking back some ideas from 
today’s meeting to his own Partnership.  
 
 


